

McGOEY, HAUSER and EDSALL CONSULTING ENGINEERS D.P.C.

MARK J. EDSALL, P.E., P.P. (NY, NJ & PA) MICHAEL W. WEEKS, P.E. (NY, NJ & PA) MICHAEL J. LAMOREAUX, P.E. (NY, NJ, PA, VT, VA & CT) PATRICK J. HINES LYLE R. SHUTE, P.E. LEED-AP (NY, NJ, PA)

Main Office 33 Airport Center Drive Suite 202 New Windsor, New York 12553

(845) 567-3100 fax: (845) 567-3232 e-mail: mheny@mhepc.com

Principal Emeritus: RICHARD D. McGOEY, P.E. (NY & PA) WILLIAM J. HAUSER, P.E. (NY, NJ & PA)

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD **TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS**

PROJECT: **PROJECT NO.: PROJECT LOCATION: REVIEW DATE: MEETING DATE: PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE: CHAZEN ENGINEERING**

GASLAND 19-16 **SECTION 43, BLOCK 5, LOT 1** 24 JULY 2019 **1 AUGUST 2019**

- 1. The project will require referral to the Zoning Board of Appeals for preexisting side yard setback of 12.7 ft. where 15 ft. is required. Two single family residences in the B zone where preexisting protection is lost due to subdivision and Section 185-28 (G) gasoline dispenses within 1,000 ft.
- **2.** NYSDOT will be an involved agency for the project under the SEQRA review.
- County Planning referral is required.
- 4. Front yard setback on state highways Section 185-18, #4(b) would apply here.
- Section 185-21, Buffer Strips and Screening, D(a)[1], residential uses permitted or permitted subject to site plan review in the B, IB and I districts shall be subject to minimum buffer with requirements for rear and side yard which is the same for multifamily dwellings in the R3 district.
- 6. Section 185-28, Motor Vehicles Service Stations, A, minimum lot in the B zone is 30,000 sq. ft. for a lot bounded by 2 or more streets. Minimum street frontage on any street shall not be less than 100 ft.. Bulk tables should be revised. Section 185-28 B, entrance and exit driveways shall have an unrestricted width of not less than 25 ft. and not more than 50 ft., shall be located not nearer than 10 ft. from any property line and shall be laid out so as to avoid the necessity of any vehicle backing out across any public right of way.
 - Regional Office 111 Wheatfield Drive Suite 1 Milford, Pennsylvania 18337 570-296-2765 •



- 7. Compliance with Section 185-28 must be documented on the plans for the proposed towing and collision repair business. Section 185-39, Petroleum Bulk Storage, compliance with this chapter should be identified on the plans. Appropriate notes should be added addressing each of the conditions.
- 8. Future plans must address landscaping and compliance with Section 185-21.
- **9.** Future submissions must address Subsurface Sanitary Sewer Disposal Systems for all uses on the sites.
- **10.** Plans should address requirements for curbing and pavement throughout all commercial uses proposed.
- 11. The Town of Newburgh required water and sewer notes must be added to the plans. Provisions for sprinkling and compliances with Newburgh's code should be addressed when designing water lines to structures.
- **12.** Actual field surveys must be submitted with future submissions depicting existing and proposed lot lines, existing planometric features and existing topography.
- **13.** A traffic study should be provided as left turns into and out of the site may be an issue during peak traffic hours.
- 14. The location of the zoning district boundary should be clearly depicted on the map.
- **15.** Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan must be prepared which addressed the project's site as a stormwater hotspot.

Respectfully submitted,

McGoey, Hauser and Edsall Consulting Engineers, D.P.C.

Patrick J. Hines Principal

PJH/lcr

-2-

TOWN OF NEWBURGH APPLICATION FOR SUBDIVISION/SITE PLAN REVIEW

RETURN TO: Town of Newburgh Planning Board 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550

DATE RECEIVED:

TOWN FILE NO:_

(Application fee returnable with this application)

1. Title of Subdivision/Site Plan (Project name): Gas Land Petroleum, Inc., Proposed 2-Lot Subdivision & Convenience Store with Fuel Pumps on Proposed Lot 1

2. Owner of Lands to be reviewed:

Name	P&J Property Walnut St LLC	
Address	24 Walnut Street	
	New Windsor, NY 12553	
Phone		

3. Applicant Information (If different than owner):

Name	Gas Land Petroleum, Inc. (Zeida	n Nesheiwat, Vice President) (contract vendee for proposed Lot 1)
Address	785 Broadway	
	Kingston, NY 12401	

Represent	ative Chazen Engineering, Land Surveying, & Landscape Architecture Co., D.P.C. (Chris Lapine, P.E.)
Phone	845-486-1478
Fax	845-454-4026
Email	clapine@chazencompanies.com

4. Subdivision/Site Plan prepared by:

Name	Same as Representative	
Address		
Phone/Fax		

5. Location of lands to be reviewed: 5200 Route 9W, Town of Newburgh

6.	ZoneB and R3 (and LH! Overlay) Acreage4.518	Fire District _ School District	Middlehope Newburgh School District
7.	Tax Map: Section43	Block5	Lot

8.	Project Description and Purpose of Review:
	Number of existing lots Number of proposed lots
	Lot line change
	Site plan review Proposed convenience store with fuel pumps on proposed Lot 1 and site
	Clearing and grading
	Other

PROVIDE A WRITTEN SINGLE PAGE DESCRIPTION OR NARRATIVE OF THE PROJECT

- 9. Easements or other restrictions on property: (Describe generally) _____Yes - refer to property survey____
- 10. The undersigned hereby requests approval by the Planning Board of the above identified application and scheduling for an appearance on an agenda:

Signature	July M	Mart	Title	Vice President	
Date:	7/12/2019				

<u>NOTE:</u> If property abuts and has its access to a County or State Highway or road, the following information must be placed on the subdivision map or site plan: entrance location, entrance profile, sizing of pipe (minimum length of pipe to be 24 feet).

The applicant will also be required to submit an additional set of plans, narrative letter and EAF if referral to the Orange County Planning Department is required under General Municipal Law Section 239.

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD

Gas Land Petroleum, Inc., Proposed 2-Lot Subdivision & Site Plan

PROJECT NAME

CHECKLIST FOR MAJOR/MINOR SUBDIVISION AND/OR SITE PLAN

I. The following items shall be submitted with a COMPLETED Planning Board Application Form.

1. X Environmental Assessment Form As Required

2.___X Proxy Statement

3.<u>×</u> Application Fees

4. <u>X</u> Completed Checklist (Automatic rejection of application without checklist)

II. The following checklist items shall be incorporated on the Subdivision Plat or Site Plan prior to consideration of being placed on the Planning Board Agenda. <u>Non-submittal of the checklist will result in application rejection.</u>

1. X Name and address of applicant

2. X Name and address of owner (if different from applicant)

3. X Subdivision or Site Plan and Location

4. X Tax Map Data (Section-Block-Lot)

- 5. X Location map at a scale of $1^{"} = 2,000$ ft. or less on a tax map or USCGS map base only with property outlined
- 6. X Zoning table showing what is required in the particular zone and what applicant is proposing. A table is to be provided for each proposed lot
- 7. X Show zoning boundary if any portion of proposed site is within or adjacent to a different zone
- 8. X Date of plan preparation and/or plan revisions
- 9. X Scale the plan is drawn to (Max 1'' = 100')
- **10.** X North Arrow pointing generally up

- 11.____ Surveyor,s Certification
- 12.____ Surveyor's seal and signature
- 13. X Name of adjoining owners
- 14.___NA_Wetlands and 100 ft. buffer zone with an appropriate note regarding D.E.C. or A.C.O.E. requirements
- 15.<u>NA</u> Flood plain boundaries
- 16.____ Certified sewerage system design and placement by a Licensed Professional Engineer must be shown on plans in accordance with Local Law #1 1989
- 17.____ Metes and bounds of all lots
- 18. X Name and width of adjacent streets; the road boundary is to be a minimum of 25 ft. from the physical center line of the street
- **19.** X Show existing or proposed easements (note restrictions)
- 20. X Right-of-way width and Rights of Access and Utility Placement
- 21. NA Road profile and typical section (minimum traveled surface, excluding shoulders, is to be 18 ft. wide)
- 22. X Lot area (in sq. ft. for each lot less than 2 acres)
- 23. X Number of lots including residual lot
- 24. NA Show any existing waterways
- 25. NA A note stating a road maintenance agreement is to be filed in the County Clerk's Office where applicable
- 26.____ Applicable note pertaining to owners review and concurrence with plat together with owner's signature
- 27. X Show any improvements, i.e. drainage systems, water lines, sewer lines, etc.
- 28.____ Show all existing houses, accessory structures, wells and septic systems on and within 200 ft. of the parcel to be subdivided
- 29.____ Show topographical data with 2 or 5 ft. contours on initial submission

- 30. X Indicate any reference to a previous subdivision, i.e. filed map number, date and previous lot number
- 31. ^{NA} If a private road, Town Board approval of name is required, and notes on the plan that no town services will be provided and a street sign (per town specs) is to be furnished and installed
- 32.____ Number of acres to be cleared or timber harvested
- 33.____ Estimated or known cubic yards of material to be excavated and removed from the site
- 34. Estimated or known cubic yards of fill required
- 35.____ The amount of grading expected or known to be required to bring the site to readiness
- 36.^{NA}_ Type and amount of site preparation which falls within the 100 ft. buffer strip of wetlands or within the Critical Environmental Area. Please explain in sq. ft. or cubic yards.
- 37. NA Any amount of site preparation within a 100 year floodplain or any water course on the site. Please explain in sq. ft. or cubic yards.
- 38.____List of property owners within 500 feet of all parcels to be developed (see attached statement).

The plan for the proposed subdivision or site has been prepared in accordance with this checklist.

By: <u>Nutight Japan</u> Lipensed Professional

This list is designed to be a guide ONLY. The Town of Newburgh Planning Board may require additional notes or revisions prior to granting approval.

Prepared (insert date):

TOWN OF NEWBURGH APPLICATION FOR CLEARING AND GRADING

Name of applicant: Gas L	and Petroleum, Inc. (contract vendee for proposed Lot 1)
Name of owner on premises:	P&J Property Walnut St LLC
Address of owner:24 W	alnut Street, New Windsor, NY 12553
	1t:
State whether applicant is own Applicant is lessee/contract ven	per, lessee, agent, architect, engineer or contractor:
Location of land on which pro 5200 Route 9W	posed work will be done:
Section: <u>43</u> Block: <u>5</u>	5 Lot: <u>1</u> Sub. Div.:
	R3, & LHI overlay Size of Lot:4.518 acres
Area of lot to be cleared or gra	ded:1.598 acres
Proposed completion of date:	To be determined
Name of contractor/agent, if d	fferent than owner: _ To be determined
Address:	
	val: (if required)
	n of Newburgh harmless from any claims arising
from the proposed activity.	
Signature of owner:	the Date:
Signature of applicant (if differ	rent than owner):
TOWN ACTION:	
Examined:	20
Approved:	20
Disapproved:	20

FEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The town of Newburgh Municipal Code sets forth the schedule of fees for applications to the Planning Board. The signing of this application indicates your acknowledgement of responsibility for payment of these fees to the Planning Board for review of this application, including, but not limited to escrow fees for professional services (planner/consultant, engineering, legal), public hearing and site inspection. Applicant's submissions and resubmissions are not complete and will not be considered by the planning board or placed upon its agenda unless all outstanding fees have been paid. Fees incurred after the stamping of plans will remain the responsibility of the applicant prior to approval of a building permit or certificate of occupancy. Fee schedules are available from the Planning Board Secretary and are on the Town's website.

Gas Land Petroleum, Inc. (Zeidan Nesheiwat, Vice President)

APPLICANT'S NAME (printed) SIGNATURE APPI

7/12/2019

DATE

Note: if the property abuts and has access to a County or State Highway or road, the following information must be place on the subdivision map: entrance location, entrance profile, sizing of drainage pipe (minimum length of pipe to be twenty-four (24) feet).

PROXY

(OWNER)

P&J Property Walnut St LLC , DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE

RESIDES AT 24 Walnut Street in the Town of New Windsor

IN THE COUNTY OF Orange

New York AND STATE OF

AND THAT HE/SHE IS THE OWNER IN FEE OF

a 4.518 acre parcel identified as Section 43 Block 5 Lot 1 on the Town of Newburgh Tax Map

WHICH IS THE PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING

APPLICATION AS DESCRIBED THEREIN TO THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH Gas Land Petroleum, Inc., PLANNING BOARD AND ______ and/or The Chazen Companies _____ IS AUTHORIZED

TO REPRESENT THEM AT MEETINGS OF SAID BOARD.

DATED: 7-12-2019

OWNERS SIGNATURE

ATCK MACIOCE

WNERS NAME (printed)

TIMESS' SIGNATURE

NAME (printed)

NAMES OF ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIVES

PLANNING BOARD DISCLAIMER STATEMENT TO APPLICANTS

The applicant is advised that the Town of Newburgh Municipal Code, which contains the Town's Zoning Law, is subject to amendment. Submission of an application to this Board does not grant the applicant any right to continued review under the Code's current standards and requirements. It is possible that the applicant will be required to meet changed standards or new Code requirements made while the application is pending.

An approval by this Board does not constitute permission, nor grant any right to connect to or use municipal services such as sewer, water or roads. It is the applicant's responsibility to apply for and obtain the Town of Newburgh and other agency approvals not within this Board's authority to grant.

The applicant hereby acknowledges, consents, and agrees to the above.

7/12/2019

DATED

Zeidan Nesheiwat for Gas Land Petroleum, Inc.

APPLICANT'S NAME (printed)

SIGNATURE

DISCLOSURE ADDENDUM STATEMENT TO APPLICATION, PETITION AND REQUEST

Mindful of the provisions of Section 809 of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, and of the Penal provisions thereof as well, the undersigned applicant states that no State Officer, Officer or Employee of the Town of Newburgh, or Orange County, has any interest, financial or otherwise, in this application or with, or in the applicant as defined in said Statute, except the following person or persons who is or are represented to have only the following type of interest, in the nature and to the extent hereinafter indicated:

X NONE

NAME, ADDRESS, RELATIONSHIP OR INTEREST (financial or otherwise)

This disclosure addendum statement is annexed to and made a part of the petition, application and request made by the undersigned applicant to the following Board or Officer of the Town of Newburgh.

 TOWN BOARD

 PLANNING BOARD

 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

 ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

 BUILDING INSPECTOR

 OTHER

7/12/2019

DATED

INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT

Gas Land Petroleum, Inc. CORPORATE OR PARTNERSHIP APPLICANT BY: res. (Treas.)



 Land Surveyors
 Planners
 Environmental & Safety Professionals Landscape Architects
 Transportation Planners & Engineers HUDSON VALLEY OFFICE 21 Fox Street Poughkeepsie, NY 12601 P: 845.454.3980 or 888.539.9073 www.chazencompanies.com

July 15, 2019

Mr. John P. Ewasutyn, Chairman and Members of the Planning Board Town of Newburgh 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Re: Town of Newburgh Planning Board Project # PB2019-16 Proposed Subdivision and Convenience Store with Fuel Pumps Gas Land Petroleum, Inc. 5200 Route 9W (Tax Parcel Section 43 Block 5 Lot 1) Town of Newburgh, Orange County, NY Chazen Project #81912.00

Dear Chairman Ewasutyn:

As you are aware, Gas Land Petroleum is under contract to purchase the existing diesel fueling operation located at 5200 Route 9W to convert it to a convenience store with fuel pumps. The 4.518-acre site currently contains the diesel fueling station (9W Diesel), a small office building, a towing business with repair shop for its commercial vehicles (Pat's 24 Hour Towing and Repair Facility), a single-family home, and a barn with an accessory one-bedroom apartment. Towed vehicles are currently stored at the rear of the site. A two-lot subdivision of the parcel is proposed to provide a 1.098-acre lot (proposed Lot 1) for construction of a 2,604 square foot (SF) convenience store with six fuel pumps (12 fueling positions) and a 3.420-acre lot (proposed Lot 2) for the remaining uses. The existing diesel fueling station and office building will be removed. The towing business' dispatch office and vehicle impoundment area will be relocated offsite.

The 4.518-acre parcel has frontage along NYS Route 9W along the western property line and Albany Post Road along the eastern property line. Several access drives exist along NYS Route 9W. The proposed site plan reduces the number of access drives to two access drives from NYS Route 9W.

The existing uses are served by water supply wells and subsurface sewage disposal systems (SSDS). Since the site is located in the Newburgh Consolidated Water District, the project includes abandonment of the existing wells and connection of all uses to municipal water service. An easement will be required to convey municipal water from the rear of the parcel to the Gas Land parcel. A new SSDS on proposed Lot 1 will serve the proposed convenience store with fuel pumps, and a new SSDS is proposed on Lot 2 which will serve the existing towing business, single-family home, and accessory apartment. The front part of parcel along Route 9W is situated in the Business (B) zoning district and also the LHI Overlay ("Light and Heavy Equipment and Recreational Vehicle Sales, Service and Repair" overlay). The rear of the parcel is in the R3 Residential District. "Convenience stores with or without gasoline filling stations" are permitted in the B district subject to site plan review by the Planning Board. A table that shows the compliance of proposed Lot 1 and proposed Lot 2 with the bulk requirements is provided on the conceptual site plan.

The following items are enclosed:

- Site Plan Application (15 copies);
- Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 (15 copies);
- o Concept Plan (15 copies); and
- o Checks for application fees.

Please place this project on the agenda of the Thursday, August 1st, Planning Board meeting if possible. Please call or email me at <u>clapine@chazencompanies.com</u> if you have any questions or need anything further. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Christopher P. Lapine

Christopher P. Lapine, P.E. Director of Engineering Services

cc: Patrick J. Hines, McGoey, Hauser and Edsall Kenneth W. Wersted, Creighton Manning Robert J. Dickover, Esq., Dickover, Donnelly, Donovan & Biagi, LLP



Engineers Land Surveyors Planners Environmental & Safety Professionals Landscape Architects

Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 for Proposed Convenience Store with Fuel Pumps 5200 Route 9W Town of Newburgh Orange County, New York



Issued: June 27, 2019

Prepared for:

Gas Land Petroleum, Inc. 785 Broadway Kingston, New York 12401

Prepared by:

Chazen Engineering, Land Surveying & Landscape Architecture Co., D.P.C. 21 Fox Street Suite 201 Poughkeepsie, NY 12601 845-454-3980

Chazen Project No. 81912.00

HUDSON VALLEY • 845-454-3980 CAPITAL DISTRICT • 518-273-0055 NORTH COUNTRY 518-812-0513 WESTCHESTER • NASHVILLE, TN 914-997-8510 615-380-1359 This page intentionally left blank

PROJECT NARRATIVE

1.0	PROJ	ECT DESCRIPTION	1
2.0	LAND	OUSE, ZONING, AND PUBLIC POLICY	1
	2.1	Land Use	1
	2.2	Town of Newburgh Zoning	2
	2.3	Public Policy	2
		2.3.1 Town of Newburgh Comprehensive Plan	2
		2.3.2 NYS Department of State (DOS) Designated Coastal Zone	3
		2.3.3 Hudson River Valley Greenway and Natural Heritage Area	3
3.0	POLIC	CE, FIRE, & EMERGENCY SERVICES	4
4.0	SOILS	S AND WATER RESOURCES	4
	4.1	Soils	4
	4.2	Water Resources	4
	4.3	Floodplain	5
5.0	UTILI	TIES	5
	5.1	Water and Wastewater	5.
	5.2	Stormwater	6
6.0	TRAF	FIC AND PARKING	5
	6.1	Traffic	5
	6.2	Parking7	7
7.0	NOISI	E AND LIGHTING	7
	7.1	Noise	7
	7.2	Lighting	7
8.0	SOLID	9 WASTE	7
9.0	ENDA	NGERED, THREATENED AND RARE SPECIES AND SIGNIFICANT HABITAT	3
10.0	HISTO	DRIC AND ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES	3
LIST C	OF TAE	BLES	
Table Table		Characteristics of Soil Types within Project Area4 Estimated Water Usage/Wastewater Generation	

FULL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM PART 1 FORM

Chazen Project 81912.00

Table 3:

FIGURES

- Figure 1: USGS Location Map
- Figure 2: Orthophoto Tax Map
- Figure 3: Zoning Map
- Figure 4: Land Use Map
- Figure 5: Soils Map
- Figure 6: Wetland, Stream, and Floodplain Map
- Figure 7: NYSDEC Environmental Resource Map
- Figure 8: NYSOPRHP Cultural Resource Information System (CRIS) Map
- Figure 9: Map of Publicly Accessible Federal, State, or Local Scenic or Aesthetic Resources

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: USFWS Official Species List

Note: Subdivision/Site Plan Set submitted separately.

Proposed Convenience Store with Fuel Pumps Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Chazen Project #81912.00

This page intentionally left blank

1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Gas Land Petroleum, Inc., (the Applicant) is proposing a two-lot subdivision of a 4.518-acre parcel located at 5200 NYS Route 9W in the Town of Newburgh into two lots of 1.098 acres (proposed Lot 1) and 3.420 acres (proposed Lot 2). The existing parcel is identified as Section 43 Block 5 Lot 1 on the Town of Newburgh tax map, and is owned by P&J Property Walnut St LLC. The site currently contains a diesel fueling station, small office building, a towing business with repair shop for its commercial vehicles, a single-family home, and an accessory barn with a one-bedroom apartment. The Applicant is under contract to purchase proposed Lot 1 for the construction of a 2,604 square foot (SF) convenience store with six fuel pumps (12 fueling positions) and associated parking. The existing office building will be removed and the fueling operations will continue with the addition of gasoline. The towing business, single-family home, and barn with apartment will remain on proposed Lot 2. The towing business currently utilizes the existing office building as a dispatch office, and stores impounded vehicles on the site. The business' dispatch office and impoundment area will be relocated offsite. The 4.518-acre parcel has frontage along NYS Route 9W along the western property line and Albany Post Road along the eastern property line. Several access drives exist along NYS Route 9W.

The existing uses are served by water supply wells and subsurface sewage disposal systems (SSDS). Since the site is located in the Newburgh Consolidated Water District, the project includes abandonment of the existing wells and connection of all uses to municipal water service. A new SSDS on proposed Lot 1 will serve the proposed convenience store with fuel pumps, and a new SSDS is proposed on Lot 2 which will serve the existing towing business, single-family home, and apartment. The well abandonment, new SSDS's, and water connection will require approval by the Orange County Department of Health (OCDOH).

For the purpose of this Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF) Part 1, the project area is defined as the 4.518± acre parcel which is the subject of the proposed subdivision and site plan. The FEAF was completed utilizing the NYSDEC EAF Mapper. The EAF Mapper tool sometimes indicates limited availability for certain digital data. This narrative provides clarification for certain responses and/or reference used for the responses.

2.0 LAND USE, ZONING, AND PUBLIC POLICY

2.1 Land Use

The project site is located on the east side NYS Route 9W in a commercial area of the Town just north of the hamlet of Balmville. Figure 3 shows land uses within 1,000 feet of the project site. The parcel borders NYS Route 9W on the west property line and Albany Post Road on the east property line. Adjacent uses include a motel to the north, a commercial business to the south, vacant commercial property and a residential parcel across NYS Route 9W to the west, residential properties along Albany Post Road to the north and south, and residential property across Albany Post Road to the east. Other nearby uses along NYS Route 9W in this area include small retail and services businesses, a religious facility, an energy company (Depew Energy Co.), another motel, and single-family residences. The project site already contains commercial uses which include an office, a diesel fueling station and a towing business. The project is located along NYS Route 9W, and will improve the appearance of the site with new landscaping and an architecturally pleasing building which is appropriately scaled and well designed, and which

screens the view of the existing towing facility located to the rear of the site. Thus, the project is likely to increase property values in the area and is compatible with the neighborhood.

2.2 Town of Newburgh Zoning

The project parcel is situated in two zoning districts and an overlay district, according to the Town of Newburgh Zoning Map. The front portion is located in the Business (B) zoning district and the "Light and Heavy Equipment and Recreational Vehicle Sales, Service and Repair" (LHI) Overlay. The rear portion of the parcel is located in the R3 Residential District. The zoning across Route 9W from the site is R2 with Professional Office (O) Overlay and B with LHI Overlay.

"Convenience stores with or without gasoline filling stations" are permitted in the B district subject to site plan review by the Planning Board. A table that shows the compliance of proposed Lot 1 and proposed Lot 2 with the bulk requirements is provided on the Site Plan.

The proposed project on proposed Lot 1 is considered a "convenience store", defined in Section 185-3 as a "retail business selling nondurable consumer products, including but not limited to groceries, prepared and packaged foods and gasoline, and providing no services. A convenience store shall be regulated in accordance with Section 185-28 if it is on the same lot with a car wash or motor vehicle service station." The proposed convenience store with fuel pumps does not include any auto servicing or repair.

Required parking for a "retail store, shopping center and personal service store" is 1 per 150 SF of gross leasable floor space per Section 185-13.C(1)(b), which results in 18 required parking spaces for the proposed 2,604 SF convenience store. The proposed site plan provides 27 parking spaces on proposed Lot 1, including 12 spaces at the fuel pumps.

Since the project is consistent with the zoning regulations and Comprehensive Plan Update, no significant adverse impacts related to land use or zoning will result from the project.

2.3 Public Policy

2.3.1 Town of Newburgh Comprehensive Plan

The Town of Newburgh adopted its original Master Plan in 1991, and a Comprehensive Plan Update in 2005. The Comprehensive Plan Update noted that the Town of Newburgh enjoys a strategic location for development due to its location adjacent to major interstate highways and a regional airport. It recognizes Route 9W as a major north-south corridor. The purpose of the Comprehensive Plan Update was to proactively direct growth and development and provide recommendations to alleviate key concerns which include promoting economic development. The Comprehensive Plan Update's Short Term Action Items and Long Term Action Items in regard to transportation both include to "study ways to accommodate the future expansion of Route 9W." A Route 9W Preliminary Corridor Analysis was prepared by Saccardi & Schiff, Inc., in March 2004, and the Comprehensive Plan Update recommended further study of this corridor to evaluate potential improvements and provide direction for future land use patterns. In Transportation Section 2.*C, Opportunities, #*8, the Comprehensive Plan Update recommended that the Town "consider encouraging smaller scale commercial areas to be closer to residential neighborhoods; thus, reducing the likelihood that people will need to drive extended distances to access everyday needs." Another important recommendation per Section 3.C.14 is to capitalize on the

tourism initiatives currently underway in neighboring communities in Sullivan and Ulster Counties," by investigating types of businesses that would benefit from the tourism traffic that passes through the Town. The project is consistent with the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan Update in that it is located just north of the hamlet of Balmville and will serve the neighboring residents and businesses while also taking advantage of tourist traffic through the area. The project will improve the appearance of the site with new landscaping and an architecturally pleasing building which is appropriately scaled and well designed. The removal of the impoundment area will improve the aesthetics of proposed Lot 2.

2.3.2 NYS Department of State (DOS) Designated Coastal Zone

The project site is located within a designated coastal zone, according to the NYSDOS coastal boundary map. The Town of Newburgh does not have an approved Local Waterfront Revitalization Plan (LWRP). The project site is located over a half mile from the Hudson River. Due to the elevation increase between the project site and the River, the project is not visible from the River and will not affect any scenic views. Since the project does not require any Federal permits and is not an action undertaken by a State agency, a NYSDOS coastal consistency review is not expected to be required.

2.3.3 Hudson River Valley Greenway and Natural Heritage Area

Orange County is a designated Hudson River Valley Greenway Compact County, and the Town of Newburgh is within the Hudson River Valley Natural Heritage Area, which extends along the Hudson River Valley from Saratoga Springs to near New York City. There are no Natural Heritage Area Sites in the vicinity of the project, and no trails within or adjacent to the project site. The Hudson River Valley Greenway Act of 1991, revised 2012, sets forth the following criteria as a basis for attaining the goals of the Hudson River Valley Greenway:

- Natural and Cultural Resource Protection: Protect, preserve and enhance natural resources including natural communities, open spaces and scenic areas as well as cultural resources including historic places and scenic roads.
- Economic Development: Encourage economic development that is compatible with the preservation and enhancement of natural and cultural resources including agriculture, tourism and the revitalization of established community centers and waterfronts.
- Public Access: Promote increased public access to the Hudson River through the creation of riverside parks and the development of the Hudson River Valley Greenway Trail System.
- Regional Planning: Communities can work together to develop mutually beneficial regional strategies for natural and cultural resource protection, economic development (including necessary public facilities and infrastructure), public access and heritage and environmental education
- Heritage and Environmental Education: Promote awareness among residents and visitors about the Valley's natural, cultural, scenic and historic resources

As described in other sections of this document, the project is consistent with or would have no impact on the criteria established by the Hudson Valley Greenway Act.

3.0 POLICE, FIRE, & EMERGENCY SERVICES

The Town of Newburgh Police Department provides police protection in this area, with support from the Orange County Sheriff's Department and NYS Police. The project site is located in the Middlehope Fire District. The proposed building and pumps would be adequately accessible for fire and police protection. Furthermore, the facility would be well-lit, thereby discouraging criminal activities, and would feature indoor and outdoor security cameras. The Fire Department will have the opportunity to review the proposed site plan and provide comments. Based on the above information and design components, the project is not expected to result in any significant adverse impacts in regard to police, fire, or emergency services.

4.0 SOILS AND WATER RESOURCES

4.1 Soils

Figure 5 shows the soil types that are expected to be present on the project site, and Table 1 provides characteristics of these soil types, according to Orange County Soil Survey information available in GIS and the Natural Resource Conservation Service website.

SOIL SYMBOL	SOIL TYPE	SLOPES	DRAINAGE	DEPTH TO WATER TABLE (INCHES)	DEPTH TO BEDROCK (INCHES)
Du	Dumps	level to undulating	NA	NA	>24
MdD	Mardin gravelly silt loam, 15 to 25% slopes	15 to 25%	moderately well	13 to 24	14 to 26 to fragipan; >72 to BR
MdC	Mardin gravelly silt loam, 8 to 15% slopes	8 to 15%	moderately well	13 to 24	14 to 26 to fragipan; >72 to BR

Table 1:	Characteristics of Soil	Types within	Project Area
----------	--------------------------------	---------------------	--------------

The soil on the front half of the site is characterized as being previously filled. The remainder of the property consists of the Mardin gravelly silt loam (MdD or MdC).

4.2 Water Resources

According to NYSDEC Wetland and Stream information available through GIS (Figure 6), the EAF Mapper, and Environmental Resource Map (Figure 8), the project site does not contain any mapped National Wetland Inventory (NWI) or NYSDEC regulated wetlands or associated adjacent areas. The mapping shows a NYSDEC Class C stream (862-360) flowing through the southwest corner of the site, which is a tributary of the Hudson River. No disturbance is proposed in the area of this stream.

4.3 Floodplain

According to FEMA information available through GIS (Figure 6), there are no areas of 100-year floodplain on or directly adjacent to the project site.

5.0 UTILITIES

5.1 Water and Wastewater

The project site is currently served by individual water supply wells and several SSDS's. The project site is located within the Newburgh Consolidated Water District, and the existing residences and business as well as the project will be connected to this municipal water supply along Albany Post Road. The location of the existing wells will be determined, and these wells will be abandoned. Municipal sewer service is not available to the site. Several subsurface sewage disposal systems exist on the site, which are proposed to be abandoned. A new SSDS would be installed on proposed Lot 1 to serve the new convenience store with fuel pumps, and an additional new SSDS on proposed Lot 2 will serve the existing towing business and residential uses. Orange County Department of Health approvals will be required for the well abandonment, new SSDS's, and municipal water connections.

Table 2 provides estimated water usage/wastewater generation for each of the uses on the site, based on the NYSDEC Design Standards for Intermediate Sized Wastewater Treatment Systems, March 2014.

Use	Rate	Calculated Water Usage/Wastewater Generation	Water Usage/Wastewater Generation after 20% Adjustment for Water Saving Plumbing Fixtures
Existing single-family home and apartment, with a total of 4 bedrooms	110 gpd per bedroom	440 gpd	440 gpd (reduction is already incorporated into rate)
Existing towing facility repair shop with 3 employees	15 gpd per employee	45 gpd	36 gpd
Proposed convenience store with fuel pumps (1 toilet)	400 gpd per toilet	400 gpd	320 gpd
Total:		16	796 gpd

 Table 2: Estimated Water Usage/Wastewater Generation

It is anticipated that sufficient capacity exists to provide water service to the project. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts related to water supply or sewage disposal are anticipated.

5.2 Stormwater

The project will require 1.598 acres of disturbance, which requires coverage under the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity. The project is a redevelopment project that results in a decrease in impervious surface of 0.399 acre. A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan will be prepared in conformance with the New York State Stormwater Management Design Manual and New York State Standards and Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control. Stormwater management will consist of hydrodynamic oil water separators. An Erosion and Sediment Control Plan will be provided and employed during the construction phase to protect off-site waters from the adverse effects of sedimentation and erosion. Therefore, the project is not expected to result in any significant adverse impacts in regard to stormwater.

6.0 TRAFFIC AND PARKING

6.1 Traffic

The project site has several existing access drives from NYS Route 9W. The project includes access improvements to provide one access drive to the new convenience store facility and one access drive that will serve the remaining uses on proposed Lot 2, resulting in the elimination of one driveway from Route 9W. The ITE Trip Generation Manual¹ Land Use Code 945, Gasoline/Service Station with Convenience Market, is described as a facility with between 2,000 and 3,000 SF gross floor area and at least 10 fueling positions, which is consistent with the project. Table 3 provides estimated weekday AM and PM peak hour of adjacent street traffic trip generation for this Land Use Code. A portion of the trips can be attributed to pass-by trips, which represent traffic that would already be passing by the site, and are not new trips added to the adjacent streets by the proposed use².

		AM	Peak	PM	Peak
LAND USE	Land Use Code	Rate per fueling position	Trips	Rate per fueling position	Trips
Gasoline/Service Station with Convenience Market (12 fueling positions)	945	12.47	149.64	13.99	167.88
Pass-by Trips		62%	92.78	56%	94.01
Volume Added to Adjacent Streets			56.86		73.87

Table 3: Estimated Trai	ffic Generation
-------------------------	-----------------

As shown in Table 3, the project may add 57 vehicle trips to the adjacent roads during the weekday AM peak hour of adjacent street traffic and 74 vehicle trips during the weekday PM peak hour of adjacent street traffic. With consideration of the traffic that was generated by the existing diesel fueling station and office building which will be eliminated, the increase in AM and PM peak hour trips resulting from the project would be less than these rates. The project is not expected to result in any significant adverse impacts related to traffic in the vicinity of the site.

¹ Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Traffic Generation, 10th Edition, September 2017.

² ITE Trip Generation Handbook, 3rd Edition, September 2017.

In addition to employee and customer traffic, approximately six to seven fuel truck deliveries are anticipated per month.

Temporary traffic generated during demolition and construction activities includes construction employees and the delivery of equipment and materials. Impacts related to construction are temporary and are not expected to be significant.

6.2 Parking

Required parking for a "retail store, shopping center and personal service store" is 1 per 150 SF of gross leasable floor space per Section 185-13.C(1)(b), which results in 18 required parking spaces for the proposed 2,604 SF convenience store. The proposed site plan provides 27 parking spaces, including 12 spaces at the fuel pumps.

7.0 NOISE AND LIGHTING

7.1 Noise

The project is not expected to result in an increase in noise levels above local ambient noise levels during operation of the facility, since the project is located in a commercial area of NYS Route 9W and already contains commercial uses. Construction activities may result in temporary noise that exceeds local ambient noise levels. These activities will be limited to the hours of 8:00 AM to 10:00 PM, in accordance with Town Code Chapter 125. Therefore, the project is not expected to result in any significant adverse impacts with regard to noise.

7.2 Lighting

The facility would be well-lit, thereby discouraging criminal activities. All exterior lighting will be downward-directed and directed away from adjoining streets and properties so as not to cause any objectionable glare on the streets or properties, in accordance with Chapter 125 Section 125-9. The existing residence on the site is over 100 feet from the nearest parking space at the proposed facility.

8.0 SOLID WASTE

Demolition debris resulting from the removal of the existing office building and other structures will be hauled to a licensed construction debris or solid waste landfill for disposal.

During operation of the proposed facility, solid waste will be collected in a refuse container located onsite. The refuse container will be screened within an enclosure constructed of opaque masonry materials. Solid waste generated in Orange County would be transported regularly by a licensed waste hauler to the Orange County Transfer Station #2 in Newburgh, prior to being transported to a solid waste disposal facility.

According to the Development Impact Assessment Handbook, Urban Land Institute, 1994, a retail use would generate 0.001± tons of solid waste per retail employee per day, which results in 0.004 tons per day or 0.12 tons per month for the proposed facility with up to four employees. It is anticipated that

sufficient capacity exists to accept solid waste from the project. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts related to the additional solid waste are anticipated.

9.0 ENDANGERED, THREATENED AND RARE SPECIES AND SIGNIFICANT HABITAT

According to the NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper (Figure 8), there are known occurrences of endangered, threatened, or rare species on or in the vicinity of the project site, and the FEAF Mapper automated responses indicate the potential for the Indiana bat in the vicinity of the site. An information request has been submitted to NYSDEC for further information. According to the US Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS) Official Species List (Attachment A), there is potential for the following species in the vicinity of the project site: Indiana bat (State and Federally endangered); northern long-eared bat (State and Federally threatened); bog turtle (State endangered and Federally threatened); dwarf wedgemussel (State and Federally endangered); and small whorled pogonia (State and Federally threatened). The project site consists of developed, previously disturbed area with a significant amount of gravel parking and driveways. The area of the proposed convenience store with fuel pumps consists of impervious surface and gravel. There are no wetlands on the site suitable for bog turtle, and only a few trees may be removed for the temporary disturbance for water line installation. Therefore, no impacts to any of these species are anticipated.

10.0 HISTORIC AND ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES

According to the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation, and Historic Preservation (NYSOPRHP) Cultural Resource Information System (CRIS) mapping (Figure 9), there are no National or State Historic Register sites or eligible sites on or adjacent to the project site, and the site is not located within a known archeologically sensitive area.

Proposed Convenience Store with Fuel Pumps Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1

FULL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM (FEAF) PART 1 FORM

Chazen Project #81912.00

This page intentionally left blank

Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project and Setting

Instructions for Completing Part 1

Part 1 is to be completed by the applicant or project sponsor. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.

Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information; indicate whether missing information does not exist, or is not reasonably available to the sponsor; and, when possible, generally describe work or studies which would be necessary to update or fully develop that information.

Applicants/sponsors must complete all items in Sections A & B. In Sections C, D & E, most items contain an initial question that must be answered either "Yes" or "No". If the answer to the initial question is "Yes", complete the sub-questions that follow. If the answer to the initial question is "No", proceed to the next question. Section F allows the project sponsor to identify and attach any additional information. Section G requires the name and signature of the applicant or project sponsor to verify that the information contained in Part 1 is accurate and complete.

A. Project and Applicant/Sponsor Information.

Name of Action or Project:

Proposed subdivision and convenience store with fuel pumps

Project Location (describe, and attach a general location map):

5200 Route 9W, Town of Newburgh, Orange County, NY; Tax Parcel Section 43 Block 5 Lot 1. Refer to Figures 1 and 2.

Brief Description of Proposed Action (include purpose or need):

Gas Land Petroleum, Inc., is proposing a two-lot subdivision of a 4.518-acre parcel located at 5200 NYS Route 9W in the Town of Newburgh into two lots of 1.098 acres (proposed Lot 1) and 3.420 acres (proposed Lot 2). The site currently contains a diesel fueling station, small office building, a towing business with repair shop for its vehicles, a single family home, and an accessory barn with apartment. The Applicant is under contract to purchase proposed Lot 1 for the construction of a 2,604 square foot (SF) convenience store with six fuel pumps (12 fueling positions) and associated parking. The existing diesel fueling station and office building will be removed. The towing business and residential uses will remain on proposed Lot 2. The towing business currently utilizes the existing office building as a dispatch office, and stores impounded vehicles on the site. The dispatch office and impoundment area will be relocated offsite. The existing uses are served by water supply wells and subsurface sewage disposal systems (SSDS). Since the site is located in the Newburgh Consolidated Water District, the project includes abandonment of the existing wells and connection of all uses to municipal water service. A new SSDS on proposed Lot 1 will serve the proposed convenience store with fuel pumps, and a new SSDS on proposed Lot 2 will serve the existing business and and residential uses.

Name of Applicant/Sponsor:	Telephone: 845-331-7545		
Gas Land Petroleum, Inc. (Zeidan Nesheiwat, Vice President)	E-Mail: gasland.zeidan@gmail.com		
Address: 785 Broadway			
City/PO: Kingston	State: NY	Zip Code: 12401	
Project Contact (if not same as sponsor; give name and title/role):	Telephone: 845-486-1478		
The Chazen Companies (Christopher P. Lapine, P.E.)	E-Mail: clapine@chazencompanies.com		
Address:		3	
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:	
Property Owner (if not same as sponsor):	Telephone:		
P&J Property Walnut St LLC	E-Mail:		
Address:			
24 Walnut Street			
City/PO: New Windsor	State: NY	Zip Code: 12553	

B. Government Approvals

Government Entity	If Yes: Identify Agency and Approval(s) Required	Application Date (Actual or projected)
a. City Counsel, Town Board, □Yes N or Village Board of Trustees	lo	
b. City, Town or Village	lo subdivision and site plan approval	June 2019
c. City, Town or □Yes ☑N Village Zoning Board of Appeals	io	
d. Other local agencies □Yes ☑N	lo	
e. County agencies	OCDOH for well abandonment, new SSDS's, water connection; OC Planning 239m referral	To be determined
f. Regional agencies Yes	lo	
g. State agencies	O NYSDOT Highway Work Permits; NYSDEC GP-0-15-002	To be determined
h. Federal agencies Yes	lo	

Yes No automa Yes No

ii. Is the project site located in a community with an approved Local Waterfront Revitalization Program?

iii. Is the project site within a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area?

C. Planning and Zoning

☐ Yes Z No
∎Yes□No ∎Yes□No
⊿ Yes □ No
∠ Yes No

C.3. Zoning

a. Is the site of the proposed action located in a municipality with an adopted zoning law or ordinance. If Yes, what is the zoning classification(s) including any applicable overlay district?

✓ Yes 🗆 No

✓ Yes 🗆 No

Ves No

b. Is the use permitted or allowed by a special or conditional use permit?

c. Is a zoning change requested as part of the proposed action?

If Yes,

i. What is the proposed new zoning for the site?

C.4. Existing community services.

a. In what school district is the project site located? Newburgh School District

b. What police or other public protection forces serve the project site?

Town of Newburgh Police Department with support from Orange County Sheriff's Department and NYS Police

c. Which fire protection and emergency medical services serve the project site? Middlehope Fire District

d. What parks serve the project site?

Cronomer Hill County	/ Park;	Chadwick	Lake	Park;	Storm	King	State	Park;	other	local	parks	

D. Project Details

D.1. Proposed and Potential Development	×	
a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, ind components)? commercial and residential	ustrial, commercial, recreational; if mi	xed, include all
b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	4.518 acres	
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	1.598 acres	
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned		
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	4.518 acres	
c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use?		🗖 Yes 🔽 No
<i>i</i> . If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion square feet)? % Units:	n and identify the units (e.g., acres, mi	les, housing units,
d. Is the proposed action a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision? If Yes,		☑Yes □No
<i>i</i> . Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial and residential	cial; if mixed, specify types)	
ii. Is a cluster/conservation layout proposed?		Yes No
iii. Number of lots proposed? 2		
iv. Minimum and maximum proposed lot sizes? Minimum _1.098 acres	Maximum 3.420 acres	
e. Will the proposed action be constructed in multiple phases?		Ves No
<i>i</i> . If No, anticipated period of construction:	10 months	
ii. If Yes:		
Total number of phases anticipated		
Anticipated commencement date of phase 1 (including demoliti		
Anticipated completion date of final phase	monthyear	
 Generally describe connections or relationships among phases, i determine timing or duration of future phases: 	ncluding any contingencies where prog	gress of one phase may

f. Does the proje	ect include new resi	idential uses?			Yes No
If Yes, show nur	nbers of units prop		TI D'I	Making Frankley (frankranke)	
	One Family	<u>Two</u> Family	Three Family	Multiple Family (four or more)	
Initial Phase		3			
At completion of all phases					
	osed action include	e new non-residenti	al construction (inclu	uding expansions)?	⊿ Yes □ No
If Yes,	r of structures	2 (convenien	ce store building and c	anopy over pumps)	
<i>ii.</i> Dimensions	(in feet) of largest			31' width; and84' length	
iii. Approximate	e extent of building	space to be heated	or cooled:	2,604 square feet	
liquids, such a If Yes, <i>i</i> . Purpose of th	as creation of a wat	er supply, reservoir	, pond, lake, waste l	I result in the impoundment of any agoon or other storage?	Yes No
		ncipal source of the		Ground water Surface water stream	ns []Other specify:
iii. If other than	water, identify the	type of impounded/	contained liquids an	d their source.	
iv. Approximate	e size of the propos	ed impoundment.	Volume:	million gallons; surface area:	acres
v. Dimensions	of the proposed day	n or impounding st	ucture:	million gallons; surface area: height; length	60.07 at
vi. Construction	method/materials	for the proposed da	im or impounding st	ructure (e.g., earth fill, rock, wood, cond	crete):
D.2. Project O	perations				
(Not including materials will If Yes: <i>i</i> . What is the p <i>ii</i> . How much m • Volume	g general site prepa remain onsite) urpose of the excav aterial (including ro	ration, grading or ir vation or dredging? ock, earth, sediment ubic yards):	s, etc.) is proposed t	o be removed from the site?	∏Yes ∕ No
iii. Describe nati	are and characterist	tics of materials to b	e excavated or dred	ged, and plans to use, manage or dispose	e of them.
iv. Will there b If yes, descr		g or processing of ex	cavated materials?		Yes No
v. What is the t	otal area to be dred	ged or excavated?		acres	
vi. What is the r	naximum area to b	e worked at any one		acres	
vii. What would	be the maximum d	epth of excavation		feet	
	avation require bla				Yes No
			on of, increase or de ach or adjacent area?	crease in size of, or encroachment	Yes No
<i>i</i> . Identify the				water index number, wetland map numb	er or geographic

<i>ii</i> . Describe how the proposed action would affect that waterbody or wetland, e.g. excavation, fill, placen alteration of channels, banks and shorelines. Indicate extent of activities, alterations and additions in se	
<i>iii.</i> Will the proposed action cause or result in disturbance to bottom sediments? If Yes, describe:	∐Yes ∏No
<i>iv.</i> Will the proposed action cause or result in the destruction or removal of aquatic vegetation?	☐ Yes ☐ No
If Yes:	
 acres of aquatic vegetation proposed to be removed:	
 expected acteage of aquatic vegetation remaining after project completion: purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive species control, boat access): 	
purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive species control, boar access).	
proposed method of plant removal:	
if chemical/herbicide treatment will be used, specify product(s):	
v. Describe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following disturbance:	
e. Will the proposed action use, or create a new demand for water? Refer to FEAF Narrative Section 5.1. f Yes:	✔Yes □No
<i>i</i> . Total anticipated water usage/demand per day: 796 gallons/day (existin	g uses to remain and
	ed uses) Ves No
f Yes:	
Name of district or service area: Newburgh Consolidated Water District	9
 Does the existing public water supply have capacity to serve the proposal? 	🗹 Yes 🗌 No
• Is the project site in the existing district?	🗹 Yes 🗌 No
• Is expansion of the district needed?	Yes 🗹 No
• Do existing lines serve the project site?	🗌 Yes 🗹 No
<i>ii.</i> Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to supply the project? Yes:	∠ Yes □ No
Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:	
New water supply lines will be installed to connect to the water main along Albany Post Road.	
Source(s) of supply for the district: <u>Chadwick Lake and Delaware Aquaduct (through NYCDEP)</u>	
<i>iv.</i> Is a new water supply district or service area proposed to be formed to serve the project site? Yes:	Yes 🗹 No
• Applicant/sponsor for new district:	
Date application submitted or anticipated:	
Proposed source(s) of supply for new district:	
v. If a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to provide water supply for the project:	
<i>i</i> . If water supply will be from wells (public or private), what is the maximum pumping capacity:NA	<u>a</u> gallons/minute.
Will the proposed action generate liquid wastes? Refer to FEAF Narrative Section 5.1.	Yes 🗆 No
Yes:	als and second as a
<i>i.</i> Total anticipated liquid waste generation per day:796 gallons/day (existing uses to rem <i>ii.</i> Nature of liquid wastes to be generated (e.g., sanitary wastewater, industrial; if combination, describe a	lain and proposed uses)
approximate volumes or proportions of each):	in components and
litary sewage	
Will the proposed action use any existing public wastewater treatment facilities?	Yes No
If Yes:	
Name of wastewater treatment plant to be used:	
Name of district:	
• Does the existing wastewater treatment plant have capacity to serve the project?	☐ Yes ☐ No
• Is the project site in the existing district?	□ Yes □No

Π

T

Π

Π

[

Π

Π

• Do existing sewer lines serve the project site?	□Yes □No
 Will a line extension within an existing district be necessary to serve the project? 	□Yes □No
If Yes:	
Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:	
<i>iv.</i> Will a new wastewater (sewage) treatment district be formed to serve the project site?	Yes No
If Yes:	
A the second sec	
Applicant/sponsor for new district: Date application submitted or anticipated:	
What is the receiving water for the wastewater discharge?	
 what is the receiving water for the wastewater discharge? If public facilities will not be used, describe plans to provide wastewater treatment for the project, including 	specifying proposed
receiving water (name and classification if surface discharge or describe subsurface disposal plans):	speenying proposed
Two new subsurface sewage disposal systems (SSDS) which will serve all uses on the site	
Two new subsurface sewage disposal systems (SSDS) which will serve all uses of the site	
vi. Describe any plans or designs to capture, recycle or reuse liquid waste:	
None	
 e. Will the proposed action disturb more than one acre and create stormwater runoff, either from new point sources (i.e. ditches, pipes, swales, curbs, gutters or other concentrated flows of stormwater) or non-point source (i.e. sheet flow) during construction or post construction? Refer to FEAF Narrative Section 5.2. If Yes: 	⊿ Yes □ No
<i>i</i> . How much impervious surface will the project create in relation to total size of project parcel?	
Square feet or <u>1.258</u> acres (impervious surface) (represents a decrease of 0.399 acre from e	evisting conditions)
Square feet or 4.518 acres (parcel size)	existing conditions/
<i>ii.</i> Describe types of new point sources. None	
n. Describe types of new point sources. I the	
<i>iii.</i> Where will the stormwater runoff be directed (i.e. on-site stormwater management facility/structures, adjace groundwater, on-site surface water or off-site surface waters)?	cent properties,
Stormwater management system which will include hydrodynamic oil water separators.	
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:	
Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties?	Yes No
iv. Does the proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwa	
f. Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel	
combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations?	
If Yes, identify:	
<i>i</i> . Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles)	
<i>ii.</i> Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers)	
iii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation)	
g. Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Perr	nit, 🛛 Yes 🖌 No
or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit?	
If Yes:	t 🛛 Yes 🗋 No
If Yes: <i>i</i> . Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to mee	
i. Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to mee	
<i>i</i> . Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to mee ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year)	
 <i>i</i>. Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to mee ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) <i>ii</i>. In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate: 	
 <i>i.</i> Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to mee ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) <i>ii.</i> In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate: Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO₂) 	
 <i>i.</i> Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to mee ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) <i>ii.</i> In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate: Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO₂) Tons/year (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N₂O) 	
 i. Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to mee ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) ii. In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate: Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO₂) Tons/year (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N₂O) Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs) 	
 i. Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to mee ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) ii. In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate: Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO₂) Tons/year (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N₂O) Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs) Tons/year (short tons) of Sulfur Hexafluoride (SF₆) 	
 <i>i.</i> Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to mee ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) <i>ii.</i> In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate: Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO₂) Tons/year (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N₂O) Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs) 	

.
h. Will the proposed action generate or emit methane (including, but not limited to, sewage treatment plants, landfills, composting facilities)?	☐Yes № No
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Estimate methane generation in tons/year (metric):	•
<i>ii.</i> Describe any methane capture, control or elimination measures included in project design (e.g., combustion to generative floring):	generate heat or
electricity, flaring):	
i Will the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open air executions or processes, such as	No. No.
i. Will the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open-air operations or processes, such as quarry or landfill operations?	Yes No
If Yes: Describe operations and nature of emissions (e.g., diesel exhaust, rock particulates/dust):	
i Will the proposed action regult in a substantial increase in the Circle and the large state of the	
j. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels or generate substantial new demand for transportation facilities or services? Refer to FEAF Narrative Section 6.0.	Yes No
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): Morning Evening Weekend	
\Box Randomly between hours of to .	
Randomly between hours of to <i>ii.</i> For commercial activities only, projected number of truck trips/day and type (e.g., semi trailers and dump truck	(s):
iii. Parking spaces: Existing Proposed Net increase/decrease	
	<u> </u>
iv. Does the proposed action include any shared use parking?	□Yes □No
v. If the proposed action includes any modification of existing roads, creation of new roads or change in existing	access, describe:
vi. Are public/private transportation service(s) or facilities available within ½ mile of the proposed site?	Yes No
<i>vii</i> Will the proposed action include access to public transportation or accommodations for use of hybrid, electric	☐Yes No
or other alternative fueled vehicles?	
viii. Will the proposed action include plans for pedestrian or bicycle accommodations for connections to existing	☐ Yes ☐ No
pedestrian or bicycle routes?	1
a	
k. Will the proposed action (for commercial or industrial projects only) generate new or additional demand	
for energy?	⊿ Yes □ No
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Estimate annual electricity demand during operation of the proposed action:	
small amount of electric and fuel for heating and air conditioning of the proposed convenience store.	
ii. Anticipated sources/suppliers of electricity for the project (e.g., on-site combustion, on-site renewable, via grid/l	ocal utility, or
other):	
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp.	
<i>iii.</i> Will the proposed action require a new, or an upgrade, to an existing substation?	
m. Whit the proposed action require a new, or an upgrade, to an existing substation?	∐Yes ⊠ No
	∐ Yes ⊠ No
I. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply.	∏Yes ⊉ No
I. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply. i. During Construction: ii. During Operations:	∏Yes ⊠ No
I. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply. ii. During Construction: iii. During Construction: iii. During Operations: • Monday - Friday: 8:00 am to 10:00 pm • Monday - Friday: 24 hours	∐Yes ⊠ No
I. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply. ii. During Construction: iii. During Construction: iii. During Operations: • Monday - Friday: 8:00 am to 10:00 pm • Saturday: 8:00 am to 10:00 pm	Yes No
I. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply. i. During Construction: • Monday - Friday: 8:00 am to 10:00 pm • Monday - Friday: 24 hours	Yes No

Π

11

11

11

11

n

11

H

H

Ш

•

m. Will the proposed action produce noise that will exceed existing ambient noise levels during construction,	Yes No
operation, or both?	
If yes:	
<i>i</i> . Provide details including sources, time of day and duration:	
Temporary noise that exceeds local ambient noise levels may occur during construction activities, which will be limited to the hours in accordance with Town Code Chapter 125.	of 8:00 am to 10:00 pm
<i>ii.</i> Will the proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a noise barrier or screen?	Yes No
Describe:	
Describe:	
	✓ Yes □No
n. Will the proposed action have outdoor lighting?	
If yes: <i>i</i> . Describe source(s), location(s), height of fixture(s), direction/aim, and proximity to nearest occupied structures:	
All exterior lighting will be downward-directed and directed away from adjoining streets and properties, in accordance with Chapter	125 Section 125-8
The existing residence on the overall parcel is over 100 feet from the nearest parking space for the convenience store. Refer to FEA	F Narrative Section 7.2
ii. Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a light barrier or screen?	🗆 Yes 🗖 No
Describe:	
o. Does the proposed action have the potential to produce odors for more than one hour per day?	Yes No
If Yes, describe possible sources, potential frequency and duration of odor emissions, and proximity to nearest	
occupied structures:	
	
p. Will the proposed action include any bulk storage of petroleum (combined capacity of over 1,100 gallons)	☑ Yes □No
or chemical products 185 gallons in above ground storage or any amount in underground storage?	
If Yes: <i>i</i> . Product(s) to be stored gasoline, diesel fuel (two 12,000-gallon tanks). Site contains a 10,000 gal diesel UST (PBS 3-17567	(7) to be removed
<i>ii.</i> Volume(s) TBD per unit time (e.g., month, year)	
<i>iii.</i> Generally, describe the proposed storage facilities: New double-walled fiberglass tanks and piping will be installed in ad	ccordance with
NYSDEC requirements, and will require NYSDEC registration.	
q. Will the proposed action (commercial, industrial and recreational projects only) use pesticides (i.e., herbicides,	Yes No
insecticides) during construction or operation?	
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Describe proposed treatment(s):	
ii. Will the proposed action use Integrated Pest Management Practices?	Yes No
r. Will the proposed action (commercial or industrial projects only) involve or require the management or disposal	🗹 Yes 🗌 No
of solid waste (excluding hazardous materials)?	
If Yes:	
 <i>i</i>. Describe any solid waste(s) to be generated during construction or operation of the facility: Construction: to be determined tons per (unit of time) 	
	ative Section 8.0
Operation : 0.12 tons per month (unit of time) Refer to FEAF Narra ii. Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of materials to avoid disposal as solid wast	
 Construction: To be determined by demolition contractor. 	c .
Operation: Recyclables may be separated and picked up for recycling at a recycling center.	
<i>iii</i> . Proposed disposal methods/facilities for solid waste generated on-site:	
 Construction: Demolition debris will be hauled to a licensed demolition debris or solid waste landfill for disposal. 	
Operation: Solid waste generated by the proposed facility will be picked up regularly by a licensed solid waste haule	er for transport to
Orange County Transfer Station #2.	

 s. Does the proposed action include construction or modification of a solid waste management facility? If Yes: <i>i</i>. Type of management or handling of waste proposed for the site (e.g., recycling or transfer station, composting, lother disposal activities): <i>ii</i>. Anticipated rate of disposal/processing: 	☐ Yes 🗹 No landfill, or		
 <i>i.</i> Type of management or handling of waste proposed for the site (e.g., recycling or transfer station, composting, other disposal activities): <i>ii.</i> Anticipated rate of disposal/processing: Tons/month, if transfer or other non-combustion/thermal treatment, or Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal treatment <i>iii.</i> If landfill, anticipated site life: years 	landfill, or		
 <i>ii.</i> Anticipated rate of disposal/processing: Tons/month, if transfer or other non-combustion/thermal treatment, or Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal treatment <i>iii.</i> If landfill, anticipated site life: years 			
• Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal treatment <i>iii</i> . If landfill, anticipated site life: years			
iii. If landfill, anticipated site life: years			
t Will the proposed action at the site involve the commercial generation treatment storage or disposed of hazardow			
 waste? If Yes: <i>i</i>. Name(s) of all hazardous wastes or constituents to be generated, handled or managed at facility: 			
<i>ii.</i> Generally describe processes or activities involving hazardous wastes or constituents:			
<i>iii</i> . Specify amount to be handled or generated tons/month <i>iv</i> . Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of hazardous constituents:			
 w. Will any hazardous wastes be disposed at an existing offsite hazardous waste facility? If Yes: provide name and location of facility:	Yes No		
If No: describe proposed management of any hazardous wastes which will not be sent to a hazardous waste facility:			
E. Site and Setting of Proposed Action			
E.1. Land uses on and surrounding the project site			
 a. Existing land uses. <i>i</i>. Check all uses that occur on, adjoining and near the project site. Refer to FEAF Narrative Section 2.1. □ Urban □ Industrial ☑ Commercial ☑ Residential (suburban) □ Rural (non-farm) □ Forest □ Agriculture □ Aquatic ☑ Other (specify): energy company, religious <i>ii</i>. If mix of uses, generally describe: 			
diesel fueling station, towing and auto repair business, and single family residence on site; nearby uses include motels, retail and service businesses, religious facility, energy company, residential			
b. Land uses and covertypes on the project site.			
Land use or Current Acreage After	Change		
Covertype Acreage Project Completion	(Acres +/-)		
Roads, buildings, and other paved or impervious surfaces 1.657 1.258	-0.399		
Forested 1.665 1.580 Meadows, grasslands or brushlands (non-	-0.085		
agricultural, including abandoned agricultural) 0.865 0.865	0		
Agricultural (includes active orchards, field, greenhouse etc.)			
Surface water features			
(lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, etc.)			
Wetlands (freshwater or tidal)			

111

1

1

[]

11

[]

U

day care centers, or group homes) within 1500 feet of the project site? If Yes, <i>i</i> . Identify Facilities:]Yes <mark>₽</mark> No]Yes ₽ No
If Yes: i. Dimensions of the dam and impoundment: • Dam height: feet • Dam length: feet • Surface area: acres • Volume impounded: gallons OR acre-feet ii. Dam's existing hazard classification: iii. iii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection: iii.]Yes No
If Yes: i. Dimensions of the dam and impoundment: • Dam height: feet • Dam length: feet • Surface area: acres • Volume impounded: gallons OR acre-feet ii. Dam's existing hazard classification: iii. iii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection: iii.]Yes ⊠ No
 <i>i.</i> Dimensions of the dam and impoundment: Dam height: Dam length: Gurface area: Volume impounded: gallons OR acre-feet <i>ii.</i> Dam's existing hazard classification: <i>iii.</i> Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:	
Dam height:feet Dam length:feet Surface area:acres Volume impounded:gallons OR acre-feet ii. Dam's existing hazard classification: iii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:	
Dam length: feet Surface area: Volume impounded: gallons OR acre-feet ii. Dam's existing hazard classification: iii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:	
Surface area:acres Volume impounded:gallons OR acre-feet ii. Dam's existing hazard classification: iii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:	
Volume impounded:gallons OR acre-feet ji. Dam's existing hazard classification: iii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:	
 ii. Dam's existing hazard classification: iii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection: 	
iii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:	
f. Has the project site ever been used as a municipal, commercial or industrial solid waste management facility, or does the project site adjoin property which is now, or was at one time, used as a solid waste management facility' If Yes:	⊇Yes∎No ?
	Yes No
• If yes, cite sources/documentation:	
<i>ii.</i> Describe the location of the project site relative to the boundaries of the solid waste management facility:	
<i>iii.</i> Describe any development constraints due to the prior solid waste activities:	
g. Have hazardous wastes been generated, treated and/or disposed of at the site, or does the project site adjoin property which is now or was at one time used to commercially treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste? If Yes:	Yes No
<i>i</i> . Describe waste(s) handled and waste management activities, including approximate time when activities occurred:	
h. Potential contamination history. Has there been a reported spill at the proposed project site, or have any	✔Yes□ No
remedial actions been conducted at or adjacent to the proposed site? If Yes:	
	✔Yes No
 ✓ Yes – Spills Incidents database ✓ Yes – Environmental Site Remediation database ✓ Neither database Provide DEC ID number(s): Spill 9806760 (closed 2-1-20) Provide DEC ID number(s):	012)
<i>ii.</i> If site has been subject of RCRA corrective activities, describe control measures:	
in the firefort minimized to the second	Yes No
<i>iv.</i> If yes to (i), (ii) or (iii) above, describe current status of site(s):	
Spill 9806760 occurred on the site on 9/1/1998. Spill record indicates that the spill was an unknown quantity of diesel fuel related to PE resulting from "housekeeping". This spill was closed on 2/1/2012.	3S 3-175617,

v. Is the project site subject to an institutional control	I limiting property uses?		☐ Yes Z No
If yes, DEC site ID number:			
• Describe the type of institutional control (e.	g., deed restriction or easement):		
 Describe any use limitations: 			
• Describe any engineering controls:			
• Will the project affect the institutional or en	gineering controls in place?		Yes No
• Explain:			
E.2. Natural Resources On or Near Project Site			
a. What is the average depth to bedrock on the project	t site?	>2 feet Defer to I	EAF Narrative Section 4.
b. Are there bedrock outcroppings on the project site? If Yes, what proportion of the site is comprised of bed		%	Yes No
c. Predominant soil type(s) present on project site:	Dumps (Du)		50 %
	Mardin gravelly silt loam (MdD)		40 %
	Mardin gravelly silt loam (MdC)		10 %
d. What is the average depth to the water table on the	project site? Average: TBD	feet Refer to FE	AF Narrative Section 4.1.
e. Drainage status of project site soils: 🗹 Well Draine	ed: TBD % of site	Refer to FEAF Na	arrative Section 4.1.
 ✓ Moderately ✓ Poorly Drain 	Well Drained:50 % of sitenedTBD % of site		
f. Approximate proportion of proposed action site wit	h slopes: 🖌 0-10%:	46 % of site	
	10-15%:	15 % of site	
	✓ 15% or greater:	39 % of site	
g. Are there any unique geologic features on the proje If Yes, describe:			Ves No (EAF Mapper automated response
h. Surface water features.<i>i</i>. Does any portion of the project site contain wetland	ds or other waterbodies (including	streams rivers	₽ Yes No
ponds or lakes)? Refer to FEAF Narrative Sec		streams, mens,	(EAF Mapper automated respon
ii. Do any wetlands or other waterbodies adjoin the pr			✓ Yes No
If Yes to either <i>i</i> or <i>ii</i> , continue. If No, skip to E.2.i.			(EAF Mapper automated respon
<i>iii.</i> Are any of the wetlands or waterbodies within or a	adjoining the project site regulated	hy any federal	✓ Yes □No
state or local agency?	adjoining the project site regulated	by any rederar,	(EAF Mapper automated respor
<i>iv.</i> For each identified regulated wetland and waterbo • Streams: Name 862-360 (tributary of	dy on the project site, provide the f	ollowing informatio Classification C	
• Lakes or Ponds: Name None	·	Classification	
 Wetlands: Name Federal Waters, Fe	eral Waters, Federal Waters,	_ Approximate Siz	e None on site
• Wetland No. (if regulated by DEC) <u>None</u> v. Are any of the above water bodies listed in the mos	t recent compilation of NYS water	quality-impaired	Yes No
waterbodies?	an ann an an an an ann an ann ann a' leann a' gruppin ann. '' an ann an ann ann an ann ann ann ann	quality imparied	(EAF Mapper automated respon
If yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis	for listing as impaired:		
i. Is the project site in a designated Floodway?			EAF Mapper automated respon
j. Is the project site in the 100-year Floodplain?			EAF Mapper automated respon (EAF Mapper automated respon
k. Is the project site in the 500-year Floodplain?			Yes No
I. Is the project site located over, or immediately adjoin	ning, a primary, principal or sole so	ource aquifer?	(EAF Mapper automated respons
If Yes:			(EAF Mapper automated respon
<i>i</i> . Name of aquifer:			
	636		3

M

1

17

m

[]

[]

H

m. Identify the predominant wildlife species that occupy Common urban species	or use the project site:	
n. Does the project site contain a designated significant n If Yes: <i>i</i> . Describe the habitat/community (composition, functi	50	EAF Mapper automated response)
 ii. Source(s) of description or evaluation: iii. Extent of community/habitat: Currently: Following completion of project as proposed: Gain or loss (indicate + or -): 	acres acres acres	
 o. Does project site contain any species of plant or anima endangered or threatened, or does it contain any areas If Yes: <i>i.</i> Species and listing (endangered or threatened): 	identified as habitat for an endangered or threatened s	automated response)
 p. Does the project site contain any species of plant or an special concern? If Yes: <i>i</i>. Species and listing: 		Ves No (EAF Mapper automated response)
q. Is the project site or adjoining area currently used for h If yes, give a brief description of how the proposed action		∐Yes ⊠ No
E.3. Designated Public Resources On or Near Project	Site	
a. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in a desi Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25-AA, Section If Yes, provide county plus district name/number:	gnated agricultural district certified pursuant to 303 and 304?	EAF Mapper automated response)
b. Are agricultural lands consisting of highly productive <i>i</i> . If Yes: acreage(s) on project site? <i>ii</i> . Source(s) of soil rating(s):		∐Y es Ø No
<i>ii.</i> Provide brief description of landmark, including val	Community 🔲 Geological Feature	☐Yes ☑No (EAF Mapper automated response)
		☐ Yes Z No (EAF Mapper automated response)

e. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commi Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic If Yes: Refer to FEAF Narrative Section 10.0	Places?
<i>i</i> . Nature of historic/archaeological resource: Archaeological Site Historic Building or District <i>ii</i> . Name:	
iii. Brief description of attributes on which listing is based:	
Refer to F2AF Nar	Yes No EAF Mapper automated response) rative Section 10.0.
g. Have additional archaeological or historic site(s) or resources been identified on the project site? If Yes:	Yes No
<i>i</i> . Describe possible resource(s):	
ii. Basis for identification:	
h. Is the project site within fives miles of any officially designated and publicly accessible federal, state, or local scenic or aesthetic resource?	✓ Yes □No
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Identify resource: Refer to Figure 9.	
ii. Nature of, or basis for, designation (e.g., established highway overlook, state or local park, state historic trail	
etc.): NYS Scenic Byway; DEC trails; SASS; State parks, recreation, forest; State/National Historic Register site; County & I	municipal recreation
iii. Distance between project and resource: 0.5+/- miles. (Echo Lawn Estate)	
i. Is the project site located within a designated river corridor under the Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers	Yes No
Program 6 NYCRR 666?	AF Mapper automated response)
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Identify the name of the river and its designation:	
ii. Is the activity consistent with development restrictions contained in 6NYCRR Part 666?	☐Yes ☐No

F. Additional Information

Attach any additional information which may be needed to clarify your project.

If you have identified any adverse impacts which could be associated with your proposal, please describe those impacts plus any measures which you propose to avoid or minimize them.

G. Verification

Signature

I certify that the information provided is true to the best of my knowledge.

June 27, 2019

Deborah S Hubbard

Title Planner

Deborah S. Hubbard for The Chazen Companies, Agent for Applicant

PRINT FORM

EAF Mapper Summary Report



B.i.i [Coastal or Waterfront Area]	Yes
B.i.ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area]	No
C.2.b. [Special Planning District]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Potential Contamination History]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Listed]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Environmental Site Remediation Database]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation Site]	No
E.2.g [Unique Geologic Features]	No
E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features]	Yes
E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features]	Yes
E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features]	Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Stream Name]	862-360
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Stream Classification]	С
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Wetlands Name]	Federal Waters
E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies]	No
E.2.i. [Floodway]	No
E.2.j. [100 Year Floodplain]	No
E.2.k. [500 Year Floodplain]	No

E.2.I. [Aquifers]	No
E.2.n. [Natural Communities]	No
E.2.o. [Endangered or Threatened Species]	Yes
E.2.o. [Endangered or Threatened Species - Name]	Indiana Bat
E.2.p. [Rare Plants or Animals]	No
E.3.a. [Agricultural District]	No
E.3.c. [National Natural Landmark]	No
E.3.d [Critical Environmental Area]	No
E.3.e. [National or State Register of Historic Places or State Eligible Sites]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.3.f. [Archeological Sites]	No
E.3.i. [Designated River Corridor]	No

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report

H

L

Proposed Convenience Store with Fuel Pumps Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1

FIGURES

Chazen Project #81912.00

11



















Proposed Convenience Store with Fuel Pumps Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1

ATTACHMENT A USFWS Official Species List

Chazen Project #81912.00



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE New York Ecological Services Field Office 3817 Luker Road Cortland, NY 13045-9385 Phone: (607) 753-9334 Fax: (607) 753-9699 http://www.fws.gov/northeast/nyfo/es/section7.htm



In Reply Refer To: June 05, 2019 Consultation Code: 05E1NY00-2019-SLI-2207 Event Code: 05E1NY00-2019-E-06889 Project Name: 2-Lot Subdivision and Proposed Gas Station/Convenience Store on Proposed Lot 1

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 *et seq.*). This list can also be used to determine whether listed species may be present for projects without federal agency involvement. New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list.

Please feel free to contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the ESA, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC site at regular intervals during project planning and implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list. If listed, proposed, or candidate species were identified as potentially occurring in the project area, coordination with our office is encouraged. Information on the steps involved with assessing potential impacts from projects can be found at: http://www.fws.gov/northeast/nyfo/es/section7.htm

Please be aware that bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 *et seq.*), and projects affecting these species may require development of an eagle conservation plan (<u>http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/</u> <u>eagle_guidance.html</u>). Additionally, wind energy projects should follow the Services wind energy guidelines (<u>http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/</u>) for minimizing impacts to migratory birds and bats.

Guidance for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including communications towers (e.g., cellular, digital television, radio, and emergency broadcast) can be found at: <u>http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers.htm; http://www.towerkill.com;</u> and <u>http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/currentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/comtow.html</u>.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project planning to further the purposes of the ESA. Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in the header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

Official Species List

1

Official Species List

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed action".

This species list is provided by:

New York Ecological Services Field Office

3817 Luker Road Cortland, NY 13045-9385 (607) 753-9334

Project Summary

Consultation Code:	05E1NY00-2019-SLI-2207
Event Code:	05E1NY00-2019-E-06889
Project Name:	2-Lot Subdivision and Proposed Gas Station/Convenience Store on Proposed Lot 1
Project Type:	DEVELOPMENT
Project Description:	Proposed 2-lot subdivision of a 4.5 acre parcel to provide a separate parcel for a new gas station/convenience store with associated parking. The project includes connection of both proposed parcels to municipal water service, a new subsurface sewage disposal system, and access improvements.

Project Location:

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: <u>https://www.google.com/maps/place/41.54167842007176N74.01164606963746W</u>

 $f_{tb}_{a_i}$ $B\,\vartheta_{i_{\mathcal{U}_{\ell}}}$ Werester 9 W

Counties: Orange, NY

Endangered Species Act Species

There is a total of 5 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA Fisheries¹, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office if you have questions.

1. <u>NOAA Fisheries</u>, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of Commerce.

Mammals

NAME	STATUS
Indiana Bat <i>Myotis sodalis</i> There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside the critical habitat. Species profile: <u>https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949</u>	Endangered
Northern Long-eared Bat <i>Myotis septentrionalis</i> No critical habitat has been designated for this species. Species profile: <u>https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045</u>	Threatened
Reptiles	
NAME	STATUS
Bog Turtle Clemmys muhlenbergii Population: Wherever found, except GA, NC, SC, TN, VA No critical habitat has been designated for this species. Species profile: <u>https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6962</u> Species survey guidelines: <u>https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/survey/population/182/office/52410.pdf</u> Habitat assessment guidelines: <u>https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/assessment/population/182/office/52410.pdf</u>	Threatened

Clams

 NAME
 STATUS

 Dwarf Wedgemussel Alasmidonta heterodon
 Endangered

 No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
 Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/784

 Species survey guidelines:
 https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/784

Flowering Plants

 NAME
 S

 Small Whorled Pogonia Isotria medeoloides
 T

 No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
 T

 Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1890

 Species survey guidelines:
 https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/survey/population/742/office/52410.pdf

Critical habitats

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S JURISDICTION.

STATUS Threatened



			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	BULK TABLE			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
ONING DISTRICT:	DULN IADLE				
BUSINESS (B) ZONING DISTRICT	/ LHI OVERLAY ("LI	GHT AND HEA	VY EQUIPMENT AND REC	REATIONAL	
EHICLE SALES, SERVICE AND R					
ONING REQUIREMENTS ("B"):	REQUIR	RED	PROPOSED LOT 1	PROPOSED LOT 2	
MINIMUM LOT AREA	0.459	ACRES	1.098 ACRES	3.420 ACRES	
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH	100 FT		135 FT	141 FT	
MINIMUM LOT DEPTH	125 FT		206 FT	287 FT	
MINIMUM YARD FRONT	40 FT		43.3 FT	146 FT	
MINIMUM YARD SIDE	15 FT		25 FT	12.7 FT (EXISTING	NONCONFORMING)
MINIMUM YARD REAR	30 FT		38.7 FT	N/A	
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE (BUIL	DING) 40% ¹		5.44%	4.03%	
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACI	80%		40.84%	12.01%	
MAXIMUM HEIGHT	35 FT		1 STORY	EXISTING	
¹ MAXIMUM LOT BUILDING COVE 50% IF PUBLIC WATER AND S	2	PUBLIC WAT	ER OR SEWER AND		
PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENT CALCULATIONS 27 TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED. 8 TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: 2000VENIENCE STORE: 2,604 SQUARE FEET X 1 SPACE PER 150 SQUARE EET = 18 SPACES		SITE CIVIL ENGINEER: CHAZEN ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING CO., P.C. 21 FOX STREET, POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 PHONE: (845) 454-3980		ADDRESS: 5200 ROUTE 9W, NEWBURGH, NY 12550	
THE TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED IN SPACES AT THE FUEL PUMPS.	CLUDES THE 12	MUNIC	MAP INFORMATION: CIPALITY OF NEWBURGH ON 43, BLOCK 5, LOT 1		
PER SECTION 185-13.C(1)(b): REQUIRED PARKING FOR A RETAIL STORE, SHOPPING CENTER, AND PERSONAL SERVICE STORE IS 1 PER 150 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS LEASABLE FLOOR SPACE.		P&J 24 W	ORD OWNER: PROPERTY WALNUT ST LLO ALNUT ST WINDSOR NY 12553	2	

DEVELOPER / APPLICANT: GAS LAND PETROLEUM, INC. 785 BROADWAY KINGSTON, NY 12401

GAS LAND NEWBURGH - 5200 ROUTE 9W

CONCEPT SUBDIVISION AND SITE PLAN

designed checked APB KTB date scale 02/13/19 1"=30' project no. 81912.00 sheet no. CP1

TOWN OF NEWBURGH, ORANGE COUNTY, NEW YORK

description